




June 25, 1991

Honorable Laura Pearson

City Councilmember, Ward 7

City of Riverside

3900 Main Street

Riverside, CA  92522






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-91-287

Dear Ms. Pearson:


You have requested advice concerning your responsibilities as a city councilmember for the City of Riverside under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision but seeks general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance. 

QUESTIONS


1.  As a newly elected city councilmember, may you use your campaign bank account established for your current term of office to pay for a constituent newsletter?


2.  What is the proper method for you to establish a future campaign committee and campaign bank account under the Act?


3.  What are the identification requirements applicable to a constituent newsletter pursuant to the Act?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Expenditures for your newsletter may be made from your campaign bank account established for your current term of office, so long as your newsletter will not refer to your candidacy or future election and is not sent within three months prior to any election for which you have filed a statement of intention to be a candidate, a declaration of candidacy or nomination papers, or any other documents necessary to be listed on the ballot as a candidate for any state or local office.


2.  You may redesignate your campaign bank account established for your current term of office as your campaign bank account for your future election.  Committees and accounts may be redesignated even if the committee and account continue to hold campaign funds or outstanding debts from the previous election.  The funds may be carried over to the future election account.


3.  When a single candidate sends a mass mailing, the candidate's name, street address, and city must be shown on the outside of each piece of mail in 6-point type.  

DISCUSSION

Campaign Bank Accounts


In June 1988, Proposition 73 was adopted by the voters as amendments to the Act.  Proposition 73 provided that contributions to candidates for elective office must comply with new fiscal year contribution limits as set forth in Sections 85301, 85303 and 85305.  In addition, Section 85201 provides that all contributions or loans made to a candidate, or to the candidate's controlled committee shall be deposited in a single campaign bank account, and all campaign expenditures must be made from the appropriate campaign bank account.


Thus, pursuant to the Proposition 73 amendments to the Act, although a candidate may have numerous campaign bank accounts for elective offices, the candidate must make all expenditures associated with a specific election from the appropriate campaign bank account established for that election.  Moreover, Section 85202(b) of Proposition 73 provides that contributions deposited into the campaign account shall be used only for expenses associated with the election of the candidate to the specific office which the candidate intends to seek or expenses associated with holding that office.  


You have asked whether campaign funds raised to win election to your current term of office may be used to prepare and distribute a constituent newsletter.  Regulation 18525 provides:


(a)  An incumbent elected officer shall make expenditures for the following campaign expenses from the appropriate campaign bank account for election to a future term of office:



(1)  Payments for fundraising and campaign strategy expenses for election to a future term of office.


(2)  Payments for mass mailings, political advertising, opinion polls or surveys, and other communications in connection with election to a future term of office.  For purposes of this section, a mass mailing, political advertisement, opinion poll or survey, or other communication shall be considered "in connection with election to a future term of office" if it makes reference to the officer's future election or status as a candidate for a future term of office, or if it is made by an incumbent officer within 3 months prior to an election for which he or she has filed any of the following:




(A)  A statement of intention to be a candidate for a specific office, pursuant to Government Code Section 85200.


(B)  A declaration of candidacy or nomination papers, as specified in Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 6400) of Division 6 of the Elections Code.


(C)  Any other documents necessary to be listed on the ballot as a candidate for any state or local office.

* * *


(b)  An incumbent elected officer may make expenditures for purposes not enumerated in subdivision (a) from either the campaign bank account established pursuant to Government Code Section 85201 for election to the incumbent term of office or from a campaign bank account established pursuant to Government Code Section 85201 for election to a future term of office.  This section shall not be construed to permit an incumbent elected officer to make expenditures from any campaign bank account for expenses other than those associated with his or her election to the specific office for which the account was established and expenses associated with holding that office.


Thus, expenditures for mass mailings and other communications which make reference to your future election or status as a candidate must be made from your future campaign bank account.  Moreover, expenditures for mass mailings circulated within three months prior to an election for which you have filed a statement of intention to be a candidate (Section 85200), a declaration of candidacy or nomination papers, or any other documents necessary to be listed on the ballot as a candidate for any state or local office must also be made from your future election campaign bank account.


Since your newsletter will not refer to your candidacy or future election and you are not three months from your reelection, it would appear the payment for your newsletter is an officeholder expenditure which may be made from your campaign account for your current term of office.  At the time you file forms for your future election and when you are within three months of your reelection, you may no longer use your officeholder account for the expenditure.  The expenditure for the mailer is not prohibited, it just must be paid from your future campaign account.

Redesignating Campaign Bank Accounts


As discussed above, a recent court decision invalidated the transfer ban insofar as it was applied to limit transfers of campaign funds between a candidate's own controlled committees.  In light of the changes caused by the federal court order, on January 14, 1991, the Commission began advising that a candidate may redesignate a campaign committee and campaign bank account established after January 1, 1989, for reelection to the same office at a future date.  


Consequently, the campaign bank account you used in your campaign for election to your current term of office may be redesignated as a future election account.  This would be accomplished by filing a new candidate intention statement (Form 501) for the future election, and by amending the existing committee's campaign bank account statement (Form 502) and statement of organization (Form 410).  A committee may be redesignated even if the committee and account continue to hold campaign funds or outstanding debts from the previous election.  

Sender Identification


Section 84305 provides: 


(a)  Except as provided in subdivision (b), no candidate or committee shall send a mass mailing unless the name, street address, and city of the candidate or committee are shown on the outside of each piece of mail in the mass mailing and on at least one of the inserts included within each piece of mail of the mailing in no less than 6-point type which shall be in a color or print which contrasts with the background so as to be easily legible.  A post office box may be stated in lieu of a street address if the organization's address is a matter of public record with the Secretary of State.


(b)  If the sender of the mass mailing is a single candidate or committee, the name, street address, and city of the candidate or committee need only be shown on the outside of each piece of mail.


(c)  If the sender of a mass mailing is a controlled committee, the name of the person controlling the committee shall be included in addition to the information required by subdivision (a).





[Emphasis added.]


A mass mailing is defined as over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail.  (Section 82041.5.)  Thus, according to Section 84305, when a single candidate sends a mass mailing, the candidate's name, or the name of the committee where the committee name includes the candidate's name, the street address, and city must be shown on the outside of each piece of mail in 6-point type.  No identification is required inside the newsletter and the name of your treasurer need not be noted in the mailing.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

